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April 28, 2008
Paul Johnston, Ph.D.
Chair, Personnel Commission

Santa Cruz City School District
245 Elk Street

Santa Cruz, CA  95065
Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No.  I-08-058
Dear Dr. Johnston:


This letter is in response to your request regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  The Commission does not address matters outside of the Act including those implicating Government Code Section 1090 et seq.  Because the Commission is not authorized to advise you regarding laws outside the Act, we urge you seek advice from your agency’s counsel or the Attorney General’s office on these provisions.  In addition, the Commission will neither advise with respect to an official’s past conduct nor with respect to another person’s duties under the Act if the requestor of the advice has not been authorized to request advice on behalf of that person.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A) and (B).)  Therefore, nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate either any conduct that may have already taken place or the actions of others than yourself.  
QUESTIONS

1.  Are members of the Personnel Commission required to file Form 700, Statement of Economic Interests?


2.  Are members of the Personnel Commission in violation of rules regarding conflict of interest?

CONCLUSIONS

1.  As explained below, except in those instances when the Commission is the code reviewing body, which it is not in this case, the Commission will not render advice regarding the interpretation of an agency’s conflict-of-interest code or the application of that code to a specific individual until the person first requests a determination from the agency and the agency’s code reviewing body pursuant to Regulation 18329.5 (copy enclosed).  Therefore, you should first request a determination from the Santa Cruz Board of Supervisors as to whether the Personnel Commission should be included in the county’s conflict-of-interest code.
2.  We cannot advise you regarding conduct that has already taken place or that relates to persons other than you.  As to future conduct in which you may engage, your letter presents insufficient information on which to base a conflict-of-interest analysis.  Specifically, we would need to know the nature of any future decisions in which you may participate on the contract and what financial impact, if any, a decision may have on your financial interest.  Please note that the Act’s conflict-of-interest rules apply to a public official whether or not his or her position is designated in the conflict-of-interest code of the official’s agency.
FACTS
You are the Chair of the Personnel Commission for the Santa Cruz City School District.  Over the past two years, you have been advised by the personnel director who is employed by the Personnel Commission that you need not file the Statement of Economic Interests, Form 700, because your position is not included on the list approved by the county office of education.  
The other facts related in your letter regard the actions of others than yourself relating to a contract made by your commission in 2006 and continuing in effect through June 30, 2009.  You provide no information regarding future decisions, if any, by your commission concerning the contract.
ANALYSIS
In appropriate circumstances, the Act requires public officials,
 to disqualify themselves from acting in order to avoid a conflict of interest.  (Section 81002(c).)  To accomplish this purpose, the Act requires that certain public officials, including members of boards or commissions of a local government agency that are not purely advisory, disclose their financial interests in accordance with the conflict-of-interest code.  This conflict-of-interest code both enumerates the positions within the agency that make or participate in making decisions that may have a foreseeable and material effect on the financial interests of the official filling the position and prescribes a level of disclosure for the official commensurate with the official’s duties.  Section 87301 provides that a conflict-of-interest code should be formulated at the “most decentralized level possible,” which means the conflict-of-interest code is developed by the official’s agency.  (See Sections 87300-87313.)  

Under Regulation 18329.5, the Commission will not render advice regarding the interpretation of an agency’s conflict-of-interest code or the application of that code to a specific individual unless certain requirements are met.  In those instances in which the Commission is not the code reviewing body for the conflict-of-interest code in question, the Commission will not render advice until the person requesting the advice, or the person’s authorized representative, first requests a determination from the agency for which the person provides services and that agency’s code reviewing body.
  (Regulation 18329.5(a)(3)(A).)  Where the agency is a county agency, as it appears the Personnel Commission for the Santa Cruz City School District is, the code reviewing body is the county’s board of supervisors.  (Section 82011(b).)  
As the “code reviewing body” it is up to the Santa Cruz County Board of Supervisors to make the determination regarding whether or not the members of the Personnel Commission are subject to the county’s conflict-of-interest code.  Pursuant to Regulation 18701(a), this determination will be based on whether or not the commission has decision-making authority.  It may be that, upon the county’s analysis, the Personnel Commission is found to have neither decision-making authority
 nor the ability to compel or prevent governmental decisions and therefore is not subject to inclusion in the county’s conflict-of-interest code and the filing of statements of economic interests.  (Regulation 18701(a)(1)(A) and (B)).  Additionally, the Personnel Commission may not have made recommendations over a sufficient period of time for the county to determine if such recommendations are regularly approved without significant amendment or modification by another public official or governmental agency.  (Regulation 18701(a)(1)(C).)  
Regarding your second question, the Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest.  (Regulation 18700.)  The Act’s conflict-of-interest rules apply to all public officials regardless of whether or not their position is designated in the conflict-of-interest code of the official’s agency.  The general rule is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes, participates in making, or otherwise uses his or her official position to influence a governmental decision that has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests.  As stated above, the Commission does not provide advice on conduct that has already taken place.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A).)  Furthermore, the Commission does not provide advice regarding the conduct of another person unless the requestor is authorized to seek the advice.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(B).)  As to future conduct in which you may engage regarding the contract in question, you have not presented any information with respect to any governmental decision that you may be faced with that would implicate the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.  (See Section 87100, et seq; Regulation 18700, subdivisions (b)(1) - (8) and Can I Vote? Conflicts of Interest Overview, a copy of which is enclosed.)  Because we have neither information regarding your status as a public official nor information regarding any governmental decision you may be faced with that would implicate the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act, we are unable to provide an analysis of how the Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions may apply to your future decisions relating to this contract.
If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me 
at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Scott Hallabrin






General Counsel

By:  
Adrianne Korchmaros

Political Reform Consultant


Technical Assistance Division
AK:jgl

Enclosure

� The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated. 


�  Section 82048 states that “public official” means “every member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local government agency.”  Regulation 18701(a), enclosed, provides that for purposes of Section 82048 defining public official, the following definitions apply:





“(1) ‘Member’ shall include, but not be limited to, salaried or unsalaried members of committees, boards or commissions with decisionmaking authority.  A committee, board or commission possesses decision making authority whenever:� �(A) It may make a final governmental decision;� �(B) It may compel a governmental decision; or it may prevent a governmental decision either by reason of an exclusive power to initiate the decision or by reason of a veto that may not be overridden; or� �(C) It makes substantive recommendations that are, and over an extended period of time have been, regularly approved without significant amendment or modification by another public official or governmental agency.”





�  When the Commission is the code reviewing body for the conflict-of-interest code in question, the Commission will not render advice until the person requesting the advice, or the person’s authorized representative, first requests a determination from the agency for which the person provides his or her services.  (Regulation 18329.5 (a)(2).)  The Commission is the code reviewing body for all state agencies, other than an agency in the judicial branch of government, or any local government agency with jurisdiction in more than one county.  (Section 82011(a).)   


�  Although we offer no advice, we note that it appears from the facts of your letter that the Personnel Commission has been responsible for negotiating and entering into contracts and may be making final governmental decisions regarding those contracts.  





